

No. S19C1009

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

KIM HILL and ADAM HILL,

Surviving children and Co-Administrators of the
Estates of Melvin Hill and Voncile Hill, deceased,

Appellees/Plaintiffs.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND ALLIANCE OF
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Philip S. Goldberg
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 783-8400
Of Counsel for Amici Curiae

Leonard Searcy, II
(Ga. Bar No. 633303)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, MO 64108
Phone: (816) 474-6550
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Daryl Joseffer
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 464-5948
*Of Counsel, Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

John T. Whatley
David Bright
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS
803 7th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
*Of Counsel, Alliance of Automobile
Manufacturers*

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Trial Court’s Sanction Is a Punitive Contempt Order
 Requiring Immediate Review Under Georgia Law5

 II. This Appeal Presents an Issue of Great Importance Requiring
 Immediate Review To Be Properly Adjudicated9

CONCLUSION.....14

PROOF OF SERVICE

Table of Cases and Authorities

Cases

Am. Med. Sec. Grp., Inc. v. Parker, 284 Ga. 102 (2008)..... 5,9, 12-13

Bloom v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 194 (1968)10

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 8, 9, 10

Cousins v. Macedonia Baptist Church of Atlanta, 283 Ga. 570 (2008)4, 6

Degen v. United States, 517 U.S. 820 (1996)8

Dietz v. Bouldin, 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)8

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger, 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017).....6, 9

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg, 512 U.S. 415 (1994)6

In re Carnival Corp., 193 S.W.3d 229 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006).....12

In re Orenstein, 265 Ga. App. 230 (2004)..... 5-6

Int’l Union v. Bagwell, 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....*passim*

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper, 447 U.S. 752 (1980)10

*Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et
Commerciales v. Rogers*, 357 U.S. 197 (1958) 4-5

TransAmerica Nat. Gas Corp. v. Powell, 811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991)8, 13

Waldrip v. Head, 272 Ga. 572 (2000)..... 2, 3-4, 9

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Ga. Const. Art. I, § I.....4

Ga. Const. Art. VI § 14

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34..... 2, 3, 5

O.C.G.A. § 9-10-185.....7
 O.C.G.A. § 15-1-4.....5

Other Authorities

Nathan L. Hecht, *Discovery Lite! – The Consensus for Reform*,
 15 Rev. Litig. 267 (1996)12
 Charles Herring, Jr., *The Rise of the “Sanctions Tort,”*
 Tex. Law., Jan 28, 1991.....12
 Sherman Joyce, *The Emerging Business Threat of Civil ‘Death
 Penalty’ Sanctions*, 18:21 Legal Backgrounder (Wash.
 Legal. Found. Sept. 10, 2009)12
 Retta A. Miller & Kimberly O’D. Thompson, “*Death Penalty*”
Sanctions: When to Get Them and How to Keep Them,
 46 Baylor L. Rev. 737 (1994).....12
 Douglas J. Pepe, *Persuading Courts to Impose Sanctions on Your
 Adversary*, Litigation, Vol. 36, No. 2 (Winter 2010)11
 Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., *The Inherent Powers of Federal Courts and the
 Structural Constitution*, 86 Iowa L. Rev. 735 (2001)11
 Kenneth W. Starr, *Law and Lawyers: The Road to Reform*,
 63 Fordham L. Rev. 959 (1995)11
